

No. 16-1276

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL SOMERS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Frank Garrison
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

August 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT: THE GOVERNMENT’S REGULATION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE AND THUS DOES NOT MERIT <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	4
A. The SEC Regulation Violated the APA When It Failed to Give the Public Fair Notice in Its Notice of Proposed Rulemaking	4
B. The SEC Regulation Violated the APA and Thus Should Not Get <i>Chevron</i> Deference	7
C. Withholding Deference When Rules Do Not Follow Proper Procedure Is Essential For Administrative Due Process	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	10
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3rd Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	12
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Kooritzky v. Reich</i> , 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	3, 4, 6, 8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	10

<i>Nat'l Black Media Coalition v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2nd Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	12
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U. S. 632 (1950)	12
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	11
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(a)(6).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)	2
Rules	
76 Fed. Reg. 34,300 (June 13, 2011)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 34,301 (June 13, 2011)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 34,302 (June 13, 2011)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 34,303 (June 13, 2011)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 34,304 (June 13, 2011)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 34,363 (June 13, 2011)	3
<i>Proposed Rules for Implementing the Whistleblower Provisions of Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 70,488 (Nov. 17, 2010)	2

Proposed Rules for Implementing the Whistleblower Provisions of Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 75 Fed. Reg. 70,489 (Nov. 17, 2010) 2

Proposed Rules for Implementing the Whistleblower Provisions of Section 21F of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 75 Fed. Reg. 70,519 (Nov. 17, 2010) 2

Other Authorities

Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, S. Doc. No. 298, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 76 (1946).... 11

Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., *Ten Thousand Commandments: An Annual Snapshot of the Federal Regulatory State*, <http://bit.ly/2wEf4vL> ... 10

George B. Shepard, *Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics*, 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1996) 11

Michael Pollack & Daniel Hemel, *Chevron Step .5*, Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment (2016) 9

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) 10

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014) 10

Richard B. Stewart & Cass R. Sunstein, *Public Programs and Private Rights*, 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1193 (1982) 11

Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, *Chevron's Domain*, 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001) 9, 10, 12
